# MINUTES CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MORENO VALLEY MORENO VALLEY COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF MORENO VALLEY

# SPECIAL MEETING – 6:00 PM July 6, 2010

### **CALL TO ORDER**

Special Meeting of the City Council of the City of Moreno Valley, Moreno Valley Community Services District, and the Community Redevelopment Agency of the City of Moreno Valley was called to order at 6:03 p.m. by Mayor Flickinger in the Council Chamber located at 14177 Frederick Street, Moreno Valley, California.

**PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE –** The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Mayor Flickinger

**INVOCATION** – Mayor Flickinger

### **ROLL CALL**

Council:

Bonnie Flickinger Mayor

Robin N. Hastings Mayor Pro Tem William H. Batey II Council Member Jesse L. Molina Council Member Richard A. Stewart Council Member

Staff:

Cindy Miller Executive Assistant to Mayor/City Council

William Bopf Interim City Manager

Robert Hansen City Attorney

Michelle Dawson Acting Assistant City Manager

Chris Vogt Public Works Director

Kyle Kollar Interim Community Development Director

### G. REPORTS

Mayor Flickinger opened the agenda item for public comments, which were received from Pete Bleckert.

G.1 PA07-0090 – ACCEPT THE AGREEMENT AND SECURITY FOR THE REDLANDS SEWER IMPROVEMENTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE HIGHLAND FAIRVIEW LOGISTICS CORPORATE PARK BETWEEN STATE ROUTE 60 AND EUCALYPTUS AVENUE, AND REDLANDS and Theodore Street; Developer: HF LOGISTICS – SKX T1, LLC, MORENO VALLEY, CA 92553 (Report of: Public Works Department)

### Recommendation:

- Accept the Agreement and Security for the Redlands Sewer Improvements associated with the Highland Fairview Logistics Corporate Park;
- 2. Authorize the Mayor to execute the Agreement and the Escrow Instructions contingent upon the cash security being placed into the escrow account;
- 3. Direct the City Clerk to forward the signed Agreement to the County Recorder's Office for recordation; and
- 4. Authorize the Public Works Director/City Engineer to execute any future time extensions, amendments to the agreement, subject to City Attorney approval, if the required sanitary sewer improvements within Redlands Boulevard are not completed within said timeframe.

Motion to Approve by m/Council Member Richard A. Stewart, s/Council Member Jesse L. Molina
Approved by a vote of 5-0.

## **ADJOURNMENT**

Submitted by:

There being no	further busines	s to conduct,	the meeting v	was adjourned a	at 6:12 p.m
to Regular City	Council Closed	Session by <u>u</u>	<u>ınanimous info</u>	ormal consent.	

Jane Halstead, City Clerk, CMC
Secretary, Moreno Valley Community Services District
Secretary, Community Redevelopment Agency of the City of Moreno Valley

Approved by:

Bonnie Flickinger, Mayor President, Moreno Valley Community Services District Chairperson, Community Redevelopment Agency of the City of Moreno Valley

enl